## Board Resolution of San Diego National Association of Hispanic Nurses

July 4, 2018 Live Well San Diego Partnership

WHEREAS, the health and well-being of citizens is of primary concern for the County of San Diego, and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted the *Live Well San Diego* vision, for achieving the county's vision of Building Better Health, Living Safely, and Thriving; and

WHEREAS, *Live Well San Diego* is the common thread between the work of public and private entities, faith-based and community-based organizations, cities, business community members, and other stakeholders toward a shared vision of a healthier, safe, and more self-sufficient communities; and

WHEREAS, San Diego National Association of Hispanic Nurses, a community non-profit organization funded in 1993, our mission "Working to address the educational and health care needs of the Hispanic community"

WHEREAS, San Diego National Association of Hispanic Nurses fulfills the *Live Well San Diego* partner requirements by a) providing information and education on healthcare and related resources to Latino and other underserved populations. b) providing scholarships to nursing students willing to work with underrepresented and underserved populations in San Diego County.

WHEREAS, **San Diego National Association of Hispanic Nurses** is committed to continuing to advance *Live Well San Diego* into the future, and is embracing strategies of this initiative in ways illustrated here:

- Building a Better Service Delivery System by providing scholarships for San Diego County nursing students interested in working and supporting underserved communities.
- Supporting Positive Choices by providing health education and common health screenings to at risk and underserved communities at local health fairs and health booths.
- In other ways by collaborating with other organizations to promote health and serve any population in need.

WHEREAS, **San Diego National Association of Hispanic Nurses** whole-heartedly supports the *Live Well San Diego* vision and will have the opportunity to collaborate with the network of *Live Well San Diego* champions and partners to achieve the greatest collective impact possible for creating and sustaining safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the **San Diego National Association of Hispanic Nurses** Executive **Board,** hereby approves the partnership with the County of San Diego 's *Live Well San Diego* vision during the meeting occurring on [Date].

Name Paloma Garza, RN, MPH, FNP-C

Title President, San Diego National Association of Hispanic Nurses

**Date** July 4, 2018